

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Text

File #: 01659, Version: 1

Fiscal Note

Body

Traffic Engineering revenues will increase by approximately \$6,000 annually starting in 2006

Title

Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute agreements with Dane County and the Town of Madison and authorizing modifications to the existing Traffic Signal and Street Lighting Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the operation and maintenance of traffic control signals and street lights at various locations.

WHEREAS, Dane County, Town of Madison, and the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation desire that Madison operate and maintain traffic signals and street lights at various locations; and

WHEREAS, Dane County desires that Madison execute an Addendum of Agreement to amend an existing signal operation and maintenance agreement to include an additional traffic signal; and

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation desires that Madison Common Council agree to modify the list of traffic signal locations on Exhibit 1 of the existing Traffic Signal and Street Lighting Agreement by and Between the Department of Transportation and the City of Madison in order to include an additional traffic signal; and

WHEREAS, Section 66.0301, Wisconsin Statutes, authorizes cities, villages, towns, counties, and other public agencies to enter into agreements for the receipt or furnishing of services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Madison will operate and maintain traffic signals at various locations with part or all of the cost reimbursed to the City of Madison by Dane County, Town of Madison, and the Wisconsin Department of Transportation according to the percentage formulae set forth in Table A and Exhibit 1;

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and other City officials be authorized to execute the agreement and addendum of agreement with the Town of Madison and Dane County for the operation and maintenance of the traffic signals and street lights referred to in Table A, and authorize modification to Exhibit 1 of the existing Traffic signal and Lighting Agreement By and Between the Department of Transportation and the City of Madison which was executed February 20, 2001 to include the US Highway 12 & 18 Off-Ramp intersections with Rimrock Road; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that these agreements will supersede or amend any prior agreements as they relate to the cost allocation and maintenance of the listed traffic control signals and street lights.